
Bahria University
Discovering Knowledge

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

CLIMATE CHANGE ANALYSIS AND
PREDICTION SYSTEM

By

FAIZAN JALIL (39222)

(39220)

(39249)

(39218)

DUAA

MIRZA MUHAMMAD BAQAR

BILAL GHANI

SUPERVISED BY

(DR RAHEEL SIDDQUI)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of 

this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr/Dr 

Raheel Siddiqui for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous patience 

throughout the development of the research.

In addition, We would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent 
and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

vi



CLIMATE CHANGE ANALYSIS AND
PREDICTION SYSTEM

ABSTRACT

Climate change is viewed as a multidimensional wonder, it has different 
ramifications for environment, living things and financial states of the general 
population of different people. Planners, vulnerable communities, investors 

require information and data about future atmosphere with the goal that they can 

plan for expected patterns and changes in it.
Atmospheric predictions and expectations are the assessments of 

common conditions in the near future, whereas climate and atmosphere 

projections are the evaluations of the climate of the future and is under the 

presumptions of the future activities of the humans, which involves technical and 

financial developments.
Concentrating on the effects and impacts and amid the reason of it 

occurring, the primary goal of this exploration was to examine the progressions 

and its effects in the Pakistan's atmosphere and environment by using the time 

series data. The changes in climate and the different variances of a particular 

region of Pakistan over a period of 115 years ranging from 1900 to 2015 were 

estimated and was further classified in multiple variables concerning to the 

climate involving temperature and rainfall.
Different studies are available on the subject of change in climate its 

evaluation, modelling and its effects and its adaptations accordingly. So a 

multidisciplinary approach is being utilized on the data with a time series pattern 

to achieve a better understanding and predicting the points in future by analysing 

the changes in previous times by estimation of the absolute change through a 

combination of multiple parameters which is determined by least AIC score.

The Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA) model was used 

determine the trends in the previous data to determine the different parameters 

manually to fit the model accordingly, and try to validate and predicting the 

forecasted climate for the coming years.

Vll



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ii

iii

vi
ABSTRACT vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS viii
LIST OF TABLES xi
LIST OF FIGURES xii

LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES
xv

xvi

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.1.1 Global Warming
1.2 Problem Statement

1.2.1 Impacts of Global Warming
1.2.2 Other Impacts

1.3 Aims and Objectives
1.4 Scope of Project

17
17
17
18
18
19
20

20

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Climate Change Perspective in Pakistan

2.1.1 Methodology
2.1.2 Highlights in Study

2 21
21
21
21

vin



2.2 Climate Change and Spatial Heterogeneity Of Pakistan
2.1.1 Methodology
2.1.2 Highlights In Study 

SimCLIM Climate Model for Pakistan
2.1.1 Methodology
2.1.2 Highlights In Study
Determining Climate Change Using Tree Rings
2.1.1 Methodology
2.1.2 Highlights In Study 

Atmospheric Science Using Parameterization 

Watershed Model (BASINS-CAT)
Community Multi-Scale Air Quality Model (CMAQ) 
Water Erosion Prediction Project Climate Assessment

22
22
22

2.3 23
23
23

2.4 24
24
25

2.5 26
2.6 26
2.7 27
2.8 27

3 REQUIREMENT SPECIFICATION
3.1 Software Requirement Specification

28
28

4 DESIGN & METHODOLOGY
4.1 FrameWork / Design Flow Diagram
4.2 Introduction to AR1MA Model
4.3 Importing the Libraries
4.4 Loading the Dataset
4.5 Conversion and Cleaning
4.6 Representation of Initial Time Series Data
4.7 Building Test & Train Sets

Decomposition Plots
Rolling Mean & Rolling Standard Deviation 

DICKY Fuller Hypothesis Test 
Removing Seasonality 

ACF & PACF Plot
4.8 Building our Model: ARIMA Model

RMSE Function 

Combination of Parameters

29
30
32
33
33
36
37
40
42
43
44
45
46
54
55
55

IX



Plotting Predicted & Actual Plots 56
4.9 SARIMA Model
4.10 Selecting Parameters for ARIMA Model using SARIMAX

Generation of AIC
4.11 Fitting an ARIMA Time Series Model
4.12 Validating Forecast
4.13 Producing and Visualising Forecast

61
62
64
65
69
75

5 System Testing & Evaluation 78

6 Conclusion 79

REFERENCES 80

APPENDICES 82

x


