

Bahria University Discovering Knowledge

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT CLIMATE CHANGE ANALYSIS AND PREDICTION SYSTEM

By

FAIZAN JALIL	(39222)
DUAA	(39220)
MIRZA MUHAMMAD BAQAR	(39249)
BILAL GHANI	(39218)

SUPERVISED BY (DR RAHEEL SIDDQUI)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

2018

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr/Dr Raheel Siddiqui for his invaluable advice, guidance and his enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, We would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

CLIMATE CHANGE ANALYSIS AND PREDICTION SYSTEM

ABSTRACT

Climate change is viewed as a multidimensional wonder, it has different ramifications for environment, living things and financial states of the general population of different people. Planners, vulnerable communities, investors require information and data about future atmosphere with the goal that they can plan for expected patterns and changes in it.

Atmospheric predictions and expectations are the assessments of common conditions in the near future, whereas climate and atmosphere projections are the evaluations of the climate of the future and is under the presumptions of the future activities of the humans, which involves technical and financial developments.

Concentrating on the effects and impacts and amid the reason of it occurring, the primary goal of this exploration was to examine the progressions and its effects in the Pakistan's atmosphere and environment by using the time series data. The changes in climate and the different variances of a particular region of Pakistan over a period of 115 years ranging from 1900 to 2015 were estimated and was further classified in multiple variables concerning to the climate involving temperature and rainfall.

Different studies are available on the subject of change in climate its evaluation, modelling and its effects and its adaptations accordingly. So a multidisciplinary approach is being utilized on the data with a time series pattern to achieve a better understanding and predicting the points in future by analysing the changes in previous times by estimation of the absolute change through a combination of multiple parameters which is determined by least AIC score.

The Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA) model was used determine the trends in the previous data to determine the different parameters manually to fit the model accordingly, and try to validate and predicting the forecasted climate for the coming years.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	ii
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS	xv
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi

CHAPTER

INT	RODUCTION	17
1.1	Background	17
	1.1.1 Global Warming	17
1.2	Problem Statement	18
	1.2.1 Impacts of Global Warming	18
	1.2.2 Other Impacts	19
1.3	Aims and Objectives	20
1.4	Scope of Project	20
LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	21
2.1	Climate Change Perspective in Pakistan	21
	2.1.1 Methodology	21
	2.1.2 Highlights in Study	21
	 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 LITI 	 1.1.1 Global Warming 1.2 Problem Statement 1.2.1 Impacts of Global Warming 1.2.2 Other Impacts 1.3 Aims and Objectives 1.4 Scope of Project LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Climate Change Perspective in Pakistan 2.1.1 Methodology

2.2	Climate Change and Spatial Heterogeneity Of Pakistan	22
	2.1.1 Methodology	22
	2.1.2 Highlights In Study	22
2.3	SimCLIM Climate Model for Pakistan	23
	2.1.1 Methodology	23
	2.1.2 Highlights In Study	23
2.4	Determining Climate Change Using Tree Rings	24
	2.1.1 Methodology	24
	2.1.2 Highlights In Study	25
2.5	Atmospheric Science Using Parameterization	26
2.6	Watershed Model (BASINS-CAT)	26
2.7	Community Multi-Scale Air Quality Model (CMAQ)	27
2.8	Water Erosion Prediction Project Climate Assessment	27
REQ	UIREMENT SPECIFICATION	28
3.1	Software Requirement Specification	28
DES	IGN & METHODOLOGY	29
4.1	FrameWork / Design Flow Diagram	30
4.2	Introduction to ARIMA Model	32
4.3	Importing the Libraries	33
4.4	Loading the Dataset	33
4.5	Conversion and Cleaning	36
4.6	Representation of Initial Time Series Data	37
4.7	Building Test & Train Sets	40
	Decomposition Plots	42
	Rolling Mean & Rolling Standard Deviation	43
	DICKY Fuller Hypothesis Test	44
	Removing Seasonality	45
	ACF & PACF Plot	46
4.8	Building our Model: ARIMA Model	54
	RMSE Function	55
	Combination of Parameters	55

ix

	Plotting Predicted & Actual Plots	56
4.9	SARIMA Model	61
4.10	Selecting Parameters for ARIMA Model using SARIMAX	62
	Generation of AIC	64
4.11	Fitting an ARIMA Time Series Model	65
4.12	Validating Forecast	69
4.13	Producing and Visualising Forecast	75
Syster Concl	m Testing & Evaluation Jusion	78 79
REFE	CRENCES	80
APPE	NDICES	82